

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On:13/10/2014

COURT No.:4

ITEM No.:59

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 4890-4891 of 2014

(With Prayer for Interim Relief)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 3-4

(Applications seeking exemption from filing Certified copy of the impugned Orders dated 10/09/2013 & 26/09/2013)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO

(Application for Vacation of Order dated 11/07/2014)

Green Concretex Global Ltd.

... Petitioner

Versus

Ajay Kumar Agarwal

... Respondent

OFFICE-REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11/07/2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

-

"On the request of the parties, case is referred to Co-ordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre at 110, Lawyers Chambers (R.K. Jain Block), Supreme Court Compound, Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110 201. Parties shall appear before the Mediator on 4th August, 2014 at 11 A.M.

The Co-ordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Centre will make all possible efforts to amicably settle the dispute between the parties and thereafter send his report to this Court within six weeks from the date of order.

In the meantime, the interim order dated 3rd February, 2014 passed by this Court shall continue. Petitioner shall keep the amount in a separate interest bearing Account in any of the nationalised bank and not withdraw the amount without prior permission of this Court.

The petitioner may also file the rejoinder to the counter affidavit in the meantime.

Post the matter on 13th october, 2014."

It is submitted that report from mediation centre has on 10/10/2014 been received. Copy of the same is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 8/10/2014 filed Rejoinder Affidavit & the same is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 8/10/2014 filed application for vacation of order dated 11/07/2014 which is registered as I.A. Nos. 5 & 6 and is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 10th day of October, 2014.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to: - Mr. Dharitry Phookan, Advocate
Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Advocate

Assistant Registrar

ay/or/14